The population covered 15 state owned 
agencies in Rivers State. According to Rivers State Yellow Page 2025. The study took a census 
of all the fifteen (15) state owned agencies in Rivers State. Nineteen (19) staff of each agency 
was surveyed, making the total respondent two hundred and eighty-five (285) respondents. A 
total of two hundred and ninety (290) copies of questionnaires administered randomly to staff of 
studied agencies. ten (10) copies out of the distributed questionnaires were not retrieved. While 
only 280 copies of the questionnaire were retrieved and was used for the analysis.